

S.A. 48 of 2024
CAN 2 of 2023

Smt. Sova Ghosh
Vs.
Tripti Roy & Ors.

Mr. Souradipta Banerjee
Ms. Fatima Hassan ... for the appellant

Mr. Subham Gupta
Mr. Santu Nandy
Mr. Rajsekhar Bal Bakshi ... for the respondents

Affidavit-in-opposition against the application being
CAN 2 of 2023 has been filed which is kept with the record.

It is found from the record that the Trial Court Record
has already been received and except record of Ejectment Suit
No. 20/2008 for which notice has also been issued by the
department. It is also submitted on behalf of the appellant that
informal paper book has already been prepared and submitted in
compliance with the order dated 20.9.2024.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances,
the appeal is found almost ready for hearing. The application for
stay shall be heard along with the appeal.

Department is directed to submit the Trial Court
Record along with informal Paper Book before this Court on the
returnable date.

Let the matter appear under the heading '**Hearing**'
on **February 7, 2025**.

Department is directed to submit report regarding
receipt of the record in respect of the Ejectment Suit No. 20 of
2008 on the returnable date.

In the aforesaid view of the matter, the interim order granted earlier by the hon'ble Division Bench is extended till the last week of March 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)