

**SA 48 of 2024**  
**Sova Ghosh**  
**-Vs.-**  
**Tripti Roy and Ors.**

Mr. Souradipta Banerjee  
Ms. Fatima Hassan  
Mr. Ranojoy Mullick  
Ms. Shamrin

...for the appellant

Mr. Shubham Gupta  
Mr. Nayan Ranjan Chakraborty  
Mr. Rajsekhar Bal Bakshi

...for the respondents

1. Both the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this application are present.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant has prayed for extension of the interim order of stay which was earlier promulgated by this Court and is going to expire tomorrow, i.e. on 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents opposes the prayer by submitting *inter alia* that date may be fixed for hearing of the stay application.
4. Heard both sides.
5. Interim order stands extended for a limited period i.e. till 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
6. Let the matter appear in the list on 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

**(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)**